

29.07.2026
Item No.9
Court No.11
(GB)

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

CRM (A) 463 of 2026

In Re: - An application for anticipatory bail under section 482 of the B.N.S.S. 2023, in connection with **Matigara** Police Station Case No.**147 of 2026** dated **12.03.2026** under Sections 319(2)/318(4)/336(2)/338/336(3)/340(2)/3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of: **Milan Subba**

....Petitioner.

Mr. Sayan De,
Mr. R. Chakraborty

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Binay Bikram Das,
Mr. Mayank Bhandari

... for the State.

1. The petitioner prays for pre-arrest bail in connection with with Matigara Police Station Case No.147 of 2026 dated 12.03.2026 under Sections 319(2)/318(4)/336(2)/338/336(3)/340(2)/3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 on the ground that no allegation in the FIR has been made against the petitioner.
2. The learned advocates for the State and the de facto complainant oppose the prayer for anticipatory bail. It is submitted by the State that steps are being taken for cancellation of the anticipatory bail that was granted to the FIR named accused persons. State also submits that the petitioner is involved in a racket and has colluded with the land mafias.
3. Under such circumstances, the petitioner is directed to meet the investigating officer on August 1, 2026 at 11 a.m. to cooperate with the investigation and satisfy the police about the source of funds. The

materials of investigation disclose that the payment for the land was more than 4 crores and the entire transaction took place in cash.

4. Let the matter appear on August 10, 2026.
5. Till the next date of hearing, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner.
6. In the event this order is not complied with, the police will proceed in accordance with law.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)