

10.08.2026
Item no. 04.
Court No.11.
S.De
1634

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

CRM (A) 463 of 2026

In Re: An Application for Anticipatory Bail under Section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Under Section 482 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 in connection with Matigara Police Station Case No.147 of 2026 Dated 12.03.2026 under Sections 319(2)/318(4)/336(2)/338/336(3)/340(2)/3(5) of the B.N.S. 2023.

And

In the matter of : Milan Subba.

.....Petitioner.

Mr. Sayan De,
Mr. R. Chakraborty,for the Petitioner.

Mr. Bijay Bikram Das,
Mr. Mayank Bhandari,for the State.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty,
Mr. Sourav Lahiri, ...for the de facto complainant.

1. By an order dated July 29, 2026, a co-ordinate Bench had directed the petitioner to meet the Investigating Officer on August 1, 2026, at 11:00 A.M. to co-operate with the Investigating Officer and satisfy the police about the source of the funds in question.
2. It appears that the materials of investigation disclose that the payment of Rs. 4 crores for purchase of the concerned land was made entirely in cash.
3. Learned advocate for the State says that the Investigating Officer is on leave for medical reasons. He

will be joining on Friday (August 14, 2026). He requests the Court to list the matter once again on August 17, 2026, when a comprehensive report shall be filed by the Investigating Officer.

4. Learned advocate for the petitioner seeks leave to file a supplementary affidavit to bring on record certain developments subsequent to filing of the present application. He says that he has complied with all the orders of this Court.
5. Let such supplementary affidavit be filed on the next date. However, advance copies of the supplementary affidavit be made available to learned advocates for the State and the de facto complainant by 12:00 noon on Saturday (August 15, 2026).
6. List this matter on August 17, 2026.
7. Till the next date of hearing, the interim protection that has been granted to the petitioner shall continue.
8. All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

